common shares are then allocated to the share purchase warrants.  Previously, the
Company’s Canadian GAAP policy was to allocate proceeds based on the relative fair
value method.

The impact on the balance sheets due to the change in accounting policy is as follows:

December 31,

2010
January 1,

2010

Decrease in Value of Reserve - Warrants  $ (219,055) $ (150,410)

Increase in Value of Capital Stock  $ 219,055 $ 150,410

(c) Reconciliation to previously reported financial statements.

A reconciliation of the above noted changes is included in the following balance sheets and
statement of comprehensive loss for the dates noted below. The effects of the transition
from GAAP to IFRS on the cash flow are immaterial. Therefore, a reconciliation of cash
flows has not been presented.

• Transitional Balance Sheet reconciliation – January 1, 2010
• Balance Sheet reconciliation – December 31, 2010
• Statement of Comprehensive Loss Reconciliation – December 31, 2010.

 - 75 -

14. TRANSITION TO IFRS (Continued)

The January 1, 2010 Canadian GAAP balance sheet has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS

Assets

Current
  Cash $ 5,158 $ 0 $ 5,158
  HST receivable  4,910  0  4,910
  Mineral exploration tax credit

receivable  1,060  0  1,060

  11,128  0  11,128
Mineral Property Interests  151,077  0  151,077

Total Assets $ 162,205 $ 0 $ 162,205

Liabilities

Current
  Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities $ 41,692 $ 0 $ 41,692
  Due to related parties  10,049  0  10,049

  51,741  0  51,741

Stockholders’ Equity

Capital Stock (note 14(b))  23,341,971  150,410  23,492,381
Reserves - Warrants (note 14(b))  182,294  (150,410)  31,884
Reserves - Options (note 14(a))  432,197  (213,850)  218,347
Deficit (note 14(a))  (23,845,998)  213,850  (23,632,148)

  110,464  0  110,464

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’

Equity $ 162,205 $ 0 $ 162,205

 - 76 -

14. TRANSITION TO IFRS (Continued)

The December 31, 2010 Canadian GAAP balance sheet has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS  IFRS

Assets

Current
  Cash $ 5,073 $ 0 $ 5,073
  HST receivable  12,394  0  12,394

  17,467  0  17,467
Mineral Property Interests  151,340  0  151,340

Total Assets $ 168,807 $ 0 $ 168,807

Liabilities

  Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities $ 66,523 $ 0 $ 66,523
  Due to related parties  68,920  0  68,920

  135,443  0  135,443

Stockholders’ Equity

Capital Stock (note 14(b))  23,647,626  219,055  23,866,681
Reserves - Warrants (note 14(b))  250,939  (219,055)  31,884
Reserves - Options (note 14(a))  432,197  (231,000)  201,197
Deficit (note 14(a))  (24,297,398)  231,000  (24,066,398)

  33,364  0  33,364

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’

Equity $ 168,807 $ 0 $ 168,807

 - 77 -

14. TRANSITION TO IFRS (Continued)

The Canadian GAAP Statement of comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 2010 has
been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS IFRS

Expenses
 Management fees  $ 320,000 $ 0 $ 320,000
 Legal, accounting and audit  45,919  0  45,919
 Salaries and benefits  41,460  0  41,460
 Office and miscellaneous  29,311  0  29,311
 Regulatory and transfer fees  7,678  0  7,678
 Rent   3,600  0  3,600
 Telephone, travel, meals and

entertainment  1,943  0  1,943
 Finance, interest and foreign

exchange  942  0  942
 Shareholder communication  574  0  574

Loss Before Other Item  (451,427)  0  (451,427)
Other Item
 Interest income  27  0  27

Net Loss and Comprehensive

Loss for Year $ (451,400) $ 0 $ (451,400)

15. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

(a) In February 2012, the Management Services Agreement was amended whereby the

remuneration payable to Kalpakian Bros. for the services provided to the Company shall
be reduced to $5,000 plus HST per month effective as of March 1, 2012.  Subsequently,
the Management Services Agreement was further amended whereby the remuneration
payable to Kalpakian Bros. shall be reduced to $2,500 plus HST per month as of April 1,
2012.

(b) In March 2012, a total of 440,000 share purchase warrants exercisable at $0.10 per share
expired unexercised.

(c) In April 2012, a total of 550,000 share purchase warrants exercisable at $0.10 per share